

Anderson County Road Department

Lester Welsh, Road Supervisor 823 W. 7th Avenue Garnett, Kansas 66032 785-448-3724 FAX: 785-448-3738 E-mail: mmiller@andersoncountyks.org

ROAD PERMIT

WHEREAS, Owner, herein after termed the Petitioner, requests permission and authority to install, operate and maintain within Anderson County road right-of-ways the following described facilities: ______ At the following location:

Said Petitioner agrees to the following conditions and restrictions:

- 1. Petitioner shall furnish one set of comprehensive plans and specifications or sketches (81/2" x 11" or larger) of the proposed work.
- 2. All materials and construction methods within the right-of-way shall be in conformance with the standards of the industry and the County.
- 3. The Petitioner shall furnish all materials, do all the work, pay all costs and restore said right-of-way to the condition existing prior to the approval of work described on this permit. Any sod, shrubs or trees destroyed by this work shall be replaced as directed by the County Engineer.
- 4. The proposed facilities will be located to the satisfaction of the County Engineer or his/her duly authorized representative. Buried lines shall be <u>not less than 3 feet</u> deep in the County right-of-way. Overhead lines shall be <u>more than 16 feet</u> above the road surface.
- 5. All asphalt-surfaced roads shall be bored and cased. Water line crossings shall be cased from flowline of ditch to flowline of ditch for all roads.
- 6. Petitioner agrees that there will be no interference with traffic, unless specifically provided for as a part of this permit. Traffic protection shall be in accordance with the "Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices" and traffic control operations shall be the responsibility of the Petitioner. The Petitioner shall report Road closures to the emergency dispatch center at (785) 448-5428.
- 7. All work is to be completed within _____ calendar days of the approval date of this permit; otherwise this permit becomes null and void. An extension of time may be requested in writing.
- 8. The Petitioner will notify the County Engineer when work is complete.
- 9. The Petitioner agrees to notify the County Engineer when the permitted work has been abandoned or retired in place and to be responsible for all costs associated with the removal of abandoned or retired in place work upon the road right-of-way.
- 10. The Petitioner agrees that the County Commissioners may revoke this permit in case the Petitioner fails to locate the facilities properly or if the facilities become a traffic hazard.
- 11. The Petitioner, his successors or assigns shall assume all risk and liability for accidents and damages that may occur to persons or property on account of this work. The Petitioner agrees to indemnify, save and hold harmless Anderson County, from any and all liability that may accrue from any action or inaction by the Petitioner, his agents, assigns or appointees under this road permit.
- 12. In the event the Board of County Commissioners or County Engineer deems it necessary or proper to make any alteration or improvement along or upon the road or right-of-way, the Petitioner agrees to save Anderson County harmless for any damage to said Petitioner's facilities along or upon said road right-of-way, the Petitioner further agrees that upon notice being served upon him, he will within _____ days, alter or change the location as requested by the Board of County Commissioners or their duly authorized representative without expense to Anderson County.
- 13. Special conditions, if any, are listed on the back of this permit.

1. 1.0

. .

This Permit is hereby applied for and its	provisions agreed to this day of, 20
Petitioner:	Agent:
Address:	
	Fax No.:
Approved: Anderson County Board of Commis	
Date:	Contact Dispatch (785)448-6823 prior to road closure